ORDINANCE NO. 2020-404

Motion By: Seconded By:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TEXT OF CHAPTER 51 OF THE CORCORAN CITY CODE RELATED TO UTILITY CONNECTION

The Corcoran City Council ordains as follows:

Section 1. Amendments of the City Code. The text of Chapter 51.020: UTILITY CONNECTION, PERMISSIVE OR MANDATORY, Subdivision 1 MANDATORY CONNECTION of the Corcoran City Code is hereby amended by deleting the stricken material and adding the underlined material as follows:

1.3 Limited Exception: For the purpose of determining the mandated time of connection to a trunk or lateral made available as a part of the Downtown Utility and Street Improvement Project (approved by the City in 2016), existing non-residential properties mandated to connect to such lines shall do so within two years following availability no later than August 31, 2021. This limited exception shall only apply to existing non-residential properties to which lines were made available as a part of the Downtown Utility and Street Improvement Project, and shall only apply to connections mandated by the City as a direct result of the same.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage.

ADOPTED by the City Council on the 23rd day of April, 2020.

<u>VOTING AYE</u> ☐ Thomas, Ron	<u>VOTING NAY</u> ☐ Thomas, Ron
Bottema, Jon	Bottema, Jon
Dejewski, Brian	Dejewski, Brian
Anderson, Tom	Anderson, Tom
Schultz, Alan	Schultz, Alan
	Ron Thomas - Mayor
ATTEST:	
	City Seal
Jessica Beise - Administrative Serv	rices Director